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given to direct care and maintenance on hot 
water safety.
3) A new hot water monitoring procedure was 
developed.

F9999 FINAL OBSERVATIONS F9999

LICENSURE VIOLATION

Section 300.1210b)6)
Section 300.2210b)9)

Section 300.1210 General Requirements for 
Nursing and Personal Care 
b) General nursing care shall include at a 
minimum the following and shall be practiced on 
a 24-hour, seven day a week basis: 
6) All necessary precautions shall be taken to 
assure that the residents' environment remains 
as free of accident hazards as possible. All 
nursing personnel shall evaluate residents to see 
that each resident receives adequate supervision 
and assistance to prevent accidents. 

Section 300.2210 Maintenance 
b) Each facility shall:   
9) Maintain all plumbing fixtures and piping in 
good repair and properly functioning.  

These requirements were not met as evidenced 
by the following:

Based on observation, record review, and 
interview, the facility failed to provide safe hot 
water temperatures at all locations in the building. 
Hot water temperatures measured between 139- 
143 degrees Fahrenheit (F) at the lavatory 
between resident room 10 and 11, and in the two 
tub rooms at the beginning of B-hall, each 
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containing a tub and lavatory accessible to 
residents. 

Findings include:

The Environmental Tour was started and the 
following hot water temperatures were taken with 
the surveyors thermometer:
-At 3:05 p.m. hot water at the tub and the lavatory 
in bath room B-2 was 140 degrees F.
-At 3:08 p.m. hot water at the lavatory between 
rooms 10 and 11 was 143 degrees F
-At 3:17 p.m. hot water at the tub and the lavatory 
in bath room B-1 was 139 degrees F.

E1, Administrator, was informed of the problem at 
3:30 p.m. The Maintenance Worker, E4, came in 
and turned down the hot water heater and 
removed the hot water valve knobs or turned off 
the hot water to the lavatories and the bath tubs 
by 5:00 p.m. on 12/17/06. E5, Certified Nursing 
Assistant, was asked, at 4:00 p.m. on 12/17/06, 
whether any residents routinely use the toilets in 
the bath rooms B-1 and B-2 . She said that 
residents will occasionally use the toilets on their 
way back from meals. E6, Quality Improvement 
Coordinator, said that they have approximately 
13 residents that are confused and mobile. E2, 
Director of Nursing, said that one of the tubs in 
the rooms is not routinely used and that the 
whirlpool tub in the other room is used about 
once per day at residents' requests. No injuries 
were reported due to the excessive hot water 
through interviews and review of the incident 
reports. The facility had documentation that the 
hot water was at a safe level on 11/27/06, 
12/4/06 and 12/13/06.

The hot water temperatures were checked at 
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approximately 10:30 a.m. on 12/18/06 in rooms 
B-1 and B-2 and found to be 110 degrees F.

The facility corrected the noncompliance on 
12/20/06. 
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